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1. Introduction 

1.1 Site/development summary 
Table 1 provides a summary of the site and proposed development.  The development layout and 
subject lots are shown in Figure 1 and Figure 2. 

Table 1: Site/development summary 

Site details 
Address details 23 proposed residential lots within Stage 4 Malvern Springs Hillside, 

Ellenbrook WA 6069 

Local government area City of Swan 

Description of building works Construction of a single residential dwelling (Class 1a building and 
associated Class 10a structure/s) within each lot 

1.2 Purpose of report 
This Bushfire Management Plan (BMP) compliance and condition clearance report has been 
prepared for 23 proposed residential lots within Stage 4 Malvern Springs Hillside (the project area).  
Lots within the project area are subject to WAPC subdivision approval (Ref. 158386), issued on 
26 November 2019.  

This report has been prepared to address Condition 14 of WAPC subdivision approval (refer to Table 
2) to facilitate subdivision clearances and creation of title for Stage 4 lots.  This report also provides a 
post-subdivisional works update of the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) ratings for individual lots within the 
project area for the benefit of the developer, future lot purchasers and decision makers.   

All proposed lots except for Lot 8668 are situated within a designated bushfire prone area as per the 
Map of Bush Fire Prone Areas (DFES 2021, see Plate 1).  BAL certificates have been prepared for all 
proposed lots situated within a designated bushfire prone area based on the final site compliance 
check and are appended to this report to facilitate future lot sales and building approvals (refer to 
Appendix A).   

The BAL assessment outlined in this report is the most up to date assessment by JBS&G relating to the 
project area and has been prepared in consideration of the previous BAL contour assessment detailed 
in the BMP prepared to support the subdivision application (Strategen 2019, Ref: RDP16083_01 R001 
Rev 5). 

The approach for preparation of this BMP compliance and condition clearance report is consistent 
with Section 4.2 and Appendix 3 of Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas (the Guidelines; 
WAPC 2021). 
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Plate 1:  Designated bushfire prone status of the project area (DFES 2021) 

1.3 Subdivision conditions 
The bushfire related subdivision condition documented the WAPC subdivision approval (Ref. 158386) 
relevant to the project area is documented in Table 2. 

Table 2: Relevant subdivision conditions 

Condition Condition description Clearance comments 

14 Information is to be provided to demonstrate 
that the measures contained in the bushfire 
management plan prepared by Strategen 
Environmental 21 August 2019 have been 
completed during subdivision works. This 
information should include a notice of 
‘Certification by Bushfire Consultant’.   

This BMP compliance and 
condition clearance report 
provides the necessary evidence to 
demonstrate that the bushfire 
management measures 
documented within the 
subdivision stage BMP have been 
suitably implemented on site, as 
required under Condition 14 of 
subdivision approval. 
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2. Bushfire Management Plan compliance audit 
The BMP prepared to support the subdivision application (Strategen 2019) lists the bushfire management measures required to be implemented by the 
developer prior to issue of titles.  A site audit was undertaken on 15 March 2023 to confirm that all relevant works from the subdivision stage BMP have been 
implemented in relation to the project area.  The relevant BMP requirements and associated evidence of compliance are documented in Table 3, along with 
the required certification by bushfire consultant. 

Table 3: Bushfire compliance audit table 
BMP 
Reference  

Action Evidence of completion/clearance comments Certification by 
bushfire consultant 

Table 4 
(Item 1) 

Creation and ongoing 
maintenance of 22 m wide 
APZ 

The 22 m wide APZ documented in the subdivision stage BMP has been refined based 
on detailed site inspection on 15 March 2023, which confirmed that the vegetation 
retained within the adjacent west Reserve 53610 (Lot 8744) is consistent with a Class D 
scrub classification with effective downslopes ranging from >0–5 degrees to >5–
10 degrees (refer to Site Photos 1A–1C and 2A–2B in Appendix B).  The minimum 
separation distance to achieve BAL-29 compliance has subsequently been adjusted from 
22 m down to 15–17 m (depending on effective slope) to reflect the latest detailed 
assessment.  The reduced distances are adequately catered for through the low threat 
POS interface between the project area and the adjacent bushland.  This is validated in 
the latest vegetation and BAL contour mapping outputs for the project area, as 
contained in Figure 1 and Figure 2 and summarised in Table 5.   

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 BPAD37803) 
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BMP 
Reference  

Action Evidence of completion/clearance comments Certification by 
bushfire consultant 

Table 4 
(Item 2) 

Enforce 1.5 m APZ building 
setback for the north-
western-most lot 

The requirement for a 1.5 m APZ building setback for the north-western-most lot 
(Lot 11578), as documented in the subdivision stage BMP, has been reassessed 
following subdivisional works.  It has been determined based on detailed site inspection 
on 15 March 2023 that the impacting vegetation retained within the adjacent west 
Reserve 53610 (Lot 8744) is consistent with a Class D scrub classification with an 
effective downslope of >0–5 degrees (refer to Site Photos 2A and 2B in Appendix B).  On 
this basis, a 17 m wide separation distance is required to deliver a compliant BAL-29 
rating for Lot 11578, which is adequately provided for through the low threat POS 
interface between Lot 11578 and the adjacent bushland such that no APZ setbacks are 
required.  This is validated in the latest vegetation and BAL contour mapping outputs for 
the project area, as contained in Figure 1 and Figure 2 and summarised in Table 5.   

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 
BPAD37803) 

 

Table 4 
(Item 3) 

Maintenance to a low 
threat state within 
POS/vacant lots 

Existing POS and vacant lots have been established to a low threat state and site 
inspection on 15 March 2023 confirmed that a low threat state had been maintained 
throughout these areas.  This includes the east-west POS spine (refer to Photo Point 3D 
in Appendix B), southern POS cell (refer to Photo Points 3B, 3C and 3E in Appendix B) 
and northern POS cell (refer to Photo Point 3I in Appendix B), all of which comprise a 
combination of managed gardens, low threat landscape planting, turf areas and 
footpaths.   
The three remaining vacant lots adjacent to the project area are in a cleared and 
earthworked state and comply with a non-vegetated/low threat condition (refer to 
aerial imagery in Figure 1).   

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 
BPAD37803) 

 

Table 4 
(Item 4) 

Ensure all relevant 
landscape plans for low 
threat POS are consistent 
with the requirements and 
standards of this BMP 

The western POS cell (immediately abutting the project area to the west), has been 
cleared/earthworked and established to a low threat state in advance of formal POS 
construction (refer to Photo Point 3F and 3G in Appendix B).  A consistent low threat 
landscaping theme will be applied to the western POS cell, similar to the other low 
threat POS cells already constructed and discussed above.  The Stage 4 Landscape 
Concept provided in Appendix E is consistent with the low threat requirements of the 
BMP.   

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 
BPAD37803) 
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BMP 
Reference  

Action Evidence of completion/clearance comments Certification by 
bushfire consultant 

Table 4 
(Item 5) 

Implementation of 
increased building 
construction standards 
where required 

N/A To be undertaken at the building stage.   N/A 

Table 4 
(Item 6) 

Construction of public 
roads to the standards 
stated in this BMP 

Construction of Stage 4 public roads is bonded to the City in accordance with the civil 
Roadworks Plan (Appendix C), which complies with the technical requirements of the 
BMP and the Guidelines.   
Stage 4 lots will be serviced by a through road (Iwasaki Crest) with two access routes for 
all proposed lots.  Connections are provided to Tully Parade and broader access to the 
northeast; and Aire Way/Tully Parade and broader access to the southeast.  No 
permanent or temporary no-through roads are proposed/required and JBS&G confirms 
the proposed vehicular access network complies with all necessary bushfire compliance 
requirements stated in the BMP.   

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 
BPAD37803) 

 

Table 4 
(Item 7) 

Provision of reticulated 
water supply and network 
of hydrants to the 
standards stated in this 
BMP 

Construction of Stage 4 reticulated water supply is bonded to the City in accordance 
with the civil Water Reticulation Plan (Appendix D), which demonstrates that firefighting 
hydrants will be installed in accordance with requirements of Water Corporation Design 
Standard 63, as required under the BMP. 

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 
BPAD37803) 

 
Table 4 
(Item 8) 

Notification on Title N/A To be completed by others at creation of Title, as per the Deposited Plan.   N/A 

Table 4 
(Item 9) 

Provision of BAL 
compliance assessment 

Section 3 of this report provides the required BAL compliance assessment, supported by 
the BAL certificates contained in Appendix A.   

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 
BPAD37803) 
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BMP 
Reference  

Action Evidence of completion/clearance comments Certification by 
bushfire consultant 

Table 4 
(Item 10) 

Compliance with current 
City of Swan annual 
firebreak notice (refer to 
Section 3.6) 

The project area is in a completely cleared and earthworked state and complies with the 
requirements of the approved BMP, which meets the City’s firebreak notice 
requirements for the proposed residential lots (refer to aerial imagery in Figure 1 and 
Photo Points 3F, 3G, 3H and 3J in Appendix B).   

Zac Cockerill 
(Level 2 
BPAD37803) 
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3. Bushfire assessment results 

3.1 Assessment inputs 
A Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) contour assessment has been undertaken for the project area in 
accordance with Method 1 of AS 3959—2018 Construction of Buildings in Bushfire-Prone Areas (AS 
3959; SA 2018).  The Method 1 procedure incorporates the following factors: 

• state-adopted FDI 80 rating 

• vegetation classification 

• effective slope 

• distance maintained between proposed development areas and the classified vegetation.   

The BAL contours are based on the current on-ground site conditions and take into consideration the 
bushfire management measures that have been implemented on site, as listed in Section 2.  

3.1.1 Vegetation classification 

Classified vegetation and exclusions were assessed within the project area and adjoining 150 m (the 
assessment area) through on-ground verification on 15 March 2023 in accordance with AS 3959 and 
the Visual Guide for Bushfire Risk Assessment in Western Australia (DoP 2016).  Georeferenced site 
photos and a description of the vegetation classifications and exclusions are contained in Appendix B 
and depicted in Figure 1.  A summary of the vegetation classification/exclusion outputs is contained 
in Table 4.  

3.1.2 Effective slope 

Effective slope under classified vegetation was assessed within the assessment area through on-
ground verification on 15 March 2023 in accordance with AS 3959.  Results were cross-referenced 
with DPIRD 2m contours and are depicted in Figure 1.  

3.1.3 Summary of inputs 

Figure 1 illustrates the current vegetation classifications and exclusions observed during site 
inspection.  The vegetation classifications/exclusions and effective slope are summarised in Table 4. 

Table 4: Summary of vegetation classifications, exclusions and effective slope 

Vegetation 
plot 

Vegetation 
classification 

Effective 
slope 

Comments  

1 Class D Scrub Downslope 
>5–10° 

Scrub vegetation to the west within 
Reserve 53610 (Lot 8744).  Vegetation with a 
continuous horizontal and vertical structure, 
greater than 2 m high at maturity 

2 Class D Scrub Downslope 
>0–5° 

Scrub vegetation to the west within 
Reserve 53610 (Lot 8744).  Vegetation with a 
continuous horizontal and vertical structure, 
greater than 2 m high at maturity 

3 Excluded – Non-
vegetated and Low 
threat (Clause 
2.2.3.2 [e] and [f]) 

N/A Existing non-vegetated areas (i.e. buildings, 
roads, footpaths, earthworked land) and low 
threat managed areas (i.e. managed turf and 
gardens, landscaped POS, road verges, etc).   
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3.2 Assessment outputs 

3.2.1 BAL contour assessment results 

As previously stated, 22 of the 23 proposed lots within the project area are situated within a designated Bush 
Fire Prone Area and therefore require a BAL assessment. Results of the BAL contour assessment are illustrated 
in Figure 2 with a detailed summary of the assessment provided in Table 5.  

3.2.2 BAL certificates 

BAL certificates for the 22 proposed lots situated within a designated bushfire prone area are provided in 
Appendix A in accordance with the BAL contour assessment results detailed in Table 5. Should a lower BAL 
rating be realistically achievable through an appropriate building setback, then the landowner can refer to the 
recommended setbacks listed in Table 5. The lower BAL rating may be achieved if the recommended building 
setback is reflected on the building plan for that lot and a revised BAL certificate can be issued at that time. 
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Table 5: BAL contour assessment results 

Lot Designated bushfire 
prone area 

Plot  Vegetation 
classification 

Effective slope Separation to 
lot boundary 
(m) 

Highest BAL to 
lot boundary 

Setback required to 
achieve lower BAL 

Potential new 
BAL with 
setback* 

8664 

Yes 

2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 52m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

8665 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 64m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

8666 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 76m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

8667 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 89m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

8668 No N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

8740  
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 32.5m BAL–19 2.5m truncated side 
setback (western 
boundary) 

BAL–12.5 

8741 1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 68m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

8742 1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 81m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

8743 1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 95m BAL–12.5 5m truncated side 
setback (western 
boundary) 

BAL–Low 

11550 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 58m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11551 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 70m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11552 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 83m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11553 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 95m BAL–12.5 5m truncated side 
setback (western 
boundary) 

BAL–Low 
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Lot Designated bushfire 
prone area 

Plot  Vegetation 
classification 

Effective slope Separation to 
lot boundary 
(m) 

Highest BAL to 
lot boundary 

Setback required to 
achieve lower BAL 

Potential new 
BAL with 
setback* 

11554  
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 97m BAL–12.5 3m truncated side 
setback (western 
boundary) 

BAL–Low 

11555 1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 85m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11556 1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 73m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11557 1 Class D Scrub Downslope >5–10° 61m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11558 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 49m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11576 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 46m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11577 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 40m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11578 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 22m BAL–19 N/A N/A 

11582 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 34m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

11583 2 Class D Scrub Downslope >0–5° 36m BAL–12.5 N/A N/A 

*The new BAL rating can only be confirmed once the building plan for the relevant lot has been prepared to demonstrate compliance with the recommended setback.  An updated BAL certificate can be prepared at that time.   
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4. Conclusion and recommendations 
This BMP compliance and condition clearance report has been prepared for 23 proposed residential lots within 
Stage 4 Malvern Springs Hillside, Ellenbrook.   

Assessment results are consistent with current on-ground conditions assessed on 15 March 2023.  JBS&G can 
confirm that the existing BMP over the site has been implemented throughout the duration of subdivisional 
works for the relevant Stage 4 area and adjacent land to achieve the intended BAL outcomes and compliance 
with the BMP and associated bushfire protection criteria of the Guidelines.  This sufficiently addresses the 
requirements of Condition 14 of WAPC subdivision approval (Ref. 158386).   

This report provides a final BAL check for individual lots for use at the building permit stage.  Of the 23 
proposed lots, 22 are situated within a designated Bush Fire Prone Area and require a BAL assessment, as per 
Figure 2 and Table 5, with the associated BAL certificates provided in Appendix A.  

JBS&G considers that the BAL contour assessment and BAL certificates outlined in this report are accurate to 
inform individual lot building permit applications.   

Should it be determined through demonstration on individual building plans that compliance with the 
recommended building setbacks has been achieved and subsequently a lower BAL rating has been attained 
(as per Table 5), then the lower BAL rating should apply and be reflected in an updated BAL certificate prepared 
at that time. 
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5. Limitations 
This report has been prepared for use by the client who has commissioned the works in accordance with the 
project brief only, and has been based in part on information obtained from the client and other parties. 

The advice herein relates only to this project and all results conclusions and recommendations made should 
be reviewed by a competent person with experience in environmental investigations, before being used for 
any other purpose. 

JBS&G accepts no liability for use or interpretation by any person or body other than the client who 
commissioned the works.  This report should not be reproduced without prior approval by the client, or 
amended in any way without prior approval by JBS&G, and should not be relied upon by other parties, who 
should make their own enquires. 

Sampling and chemical analysis of environmental media is based on appropriate guidance documents made 
and approved by the relevant regulatory authorities.  Conclusions arising from the review and assessment of 
environmental data are based on the sampling and analysis considered appropriate based on the regulatory 
requirements. 

Limited sampling and laboratory analyses were undertaken as part of the investigations undertaken, as 
described herein.  Ground conditions between sampling locations and media may vary, and this should be 
considered when extrapolating between sampling points.  Chemical analytes are based on the information 
detailed in the site history.  Further chemicals or categories of chemicals may exist at the site, which were not 
identified in the site history and which may not be expected at the site. 

Changes to the subsurface conditions may occur subsequent to the investigations described herein, through 
natural processes or through the intentional or accidental addition of contaminants.  The conclusions and 
recommendations reached in this report are based on the information obtained at the time of the 
investigations. 

This report does not provide a complete assessment of the environmental status of the site, and it is limited 
to the scope defined herein.  Should information become available regarding conditions at the site including 
previously unknown sources of contamination, JBS&G reserves the right to review the report in the context of 
the additional information. 
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Appendix A BAL Certificates 
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Appendix B Vegetation plot photos and descriptions 
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Plot 1 

Vegetation classification 
 

Class D Scrub 
(Downslope >5–10 degrees) 

Description / justification Vegetation with a continuous horizontal and vertical structure, 
greater than 2 m high at maturity 

 
Photo ID: 1a 

 
Photo ID: 1c 

 
Photo ID: 1b 
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Plot 2 

Vegetation classification Class D Scrub 
(Downslope >0–5 degrees) 

Description / 
justification 

Vegetation with a continuous horizontal and vertical structure, greater than 2 
m high at maturity 

 
Photo ID: 2a  

 
Photo ID: 2b 
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Plot 3 

Vegetation classification 
 

Excluded – Non-vegetated and Low threat (Clause 2.2.3.2 [e] and 
[f]) 

Description / justification Low threat cultivated gardens and maintained lawns within 
surrounding properties and non-vegetated areas including roads, 
footpaths, driveways and building footprints 

 
Photo ID: 3a 

 
Photo ID: 3c 

 
Photo ID: 3e 

 
Photo ID: 3b 

 
Photo ID: 3d 

 
Photo ID: 3f 
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Plot 3 

 
Photo ID: 3g 

 
Photo ID: 3i 

 
Photo ID: 3h 

 
Photo ID: 3j 
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Appendix C Civil Roadworks Plan 
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Appendix D Civil Water Reticulation Plan 
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Appendix E Stage 4 Landscape Concept 
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